
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carrie O'Connor (Ext 37614) 

4 June 2020 
 
BOGNOR REGIS REGENERATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Bognor Regis Regeneration Subcommittee will be held on Wednesday 
17 June 2020 at 6.00 p.m. and you are requested to attend. 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  This meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’ and any member of the press and 
public may listen-in and view the proceedings via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24 hours before the meeting.   
 
Different meeting arrangements are in place for the period running from 4 April 2020 to 7 
May 2021 from the provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and the meeting regulations 
2020, to allow formal ‘virtual meetings’.   
 
This Council’s revised Rules of Procedures for ‘virtual meetings’ can be viewed here  
click here 
 
Members:  Councillors Stanley (Chairman), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Mrs Daniells, 

Dixon, English, Mrs Madeley, Oppler, Mrs Stainton and Mrs Warr 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent  
 
Members and officers should make their declaration by stating 
: 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
c) the nature of the interest 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n15274.pdf&ver=15696


 
 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 4 February 2020  (attached). 
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. START TIMES   

 To consider the start times of meetings for the remainder of 
2020/21. 
 

 

6. BID UPDATE   

 Jason Passingham, Chairman of the BID Board, will be in 
attendance to provide an update. 
 

 

7. UPDATE ON OPTIONS FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT OF 
THE REGIS CENTRE AREA  

(Pages 5 - 16) 

 The purpose of this report is to remind the Subcommittee of 
the actions agreed to date by the Council and to invite 
Members to consider whether changes to the core elements 
of the agreed scheme should be recommended to Full 
Council in order to facilitate a scheme which can be delivered 
commercially without resorting to any significant public 
subsidy. 

 
 

 

8. BOGNOR REGIS REGENERATION POSITION 
STATEMENT  

(Pages 17 - 22) 

 To receive and note the Position Statement. 
 

 

Note :  Reports are attached for all Members of the Sub-Committee only and the press 
(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager. 

 
Note :   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council supports 
the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and permits filming, 
recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are open to the public. This 
meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by video or audio, by third parties. 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by 
the Council and as available via the following link – Filming Policy 
 

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


Subject to approval at the next Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
1 
 

 
 

BOGNOR REGIS REGENERATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

4 February 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Stanley (Chairman), Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Charles, 

Mrs Daniells, Mrs Stainton, Edwards (Substitute for Mrs Madeley), 
Coster (Substitute for Dixon) and Oppler (Substitute for Mrs 
Staniforth) 
 

 Councillor Goodheart was also in attendance for all or part of the 
meeting. 

 
 
 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Dixon, Mrs Madeley 
and Mrs Staniforth. 
 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
15. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2019 were approved by the Sub-
Committee and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
16. PRESENTATION BY THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICHESTER  
 
 The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Professor Jane Longmore, Vice-
Chancellor, who was in attendance to give a brief presentation to Members on the role 
the University of Chichester was taking to promote regeneration in Bognor Regis. 
 
 Professor Longmore was proud to advise that the University was one of the most 
successful in obtaining a high participation rate of their students and had received a 
number of endorsements to support its ranking at No. 14 of                                                                                                                                                                                                     
the best in the UK for caring for its students.  She highlighted how the presence of the 
students made a significant contribution to the economy of the town and also in cultural 
terms.  
 
 The University was committed to contributing to the development of a strong 
economic eco system through supporting businesses; producing graduates; and 
encouraging them to remain in the District.  The new Tech Park would be enormously 
valuable in helping to achieve the higher skill levels that were needed to attract 
businesses in as it provided leading edge technology and had attracted inward 
investment for research. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
2 

 
Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-Committee - 4.02.20 
 
 

 The Sub-Committee heard that 1,000 businesses had been helped to improve 
their performance and Professor Longmore also provided information relating to the 
hothouse programme; the multi-academy trust which now dealt with 14 schools 
compared to just 3 in 2013; and a number of other projects. 
 
 The Sub-Committee thanked Professor Longmore for her extremely informative 
presentation and was fascinated to hear about the different and varied approaches that 
were being taken to support the local community.  The Tech Park itself provided a 
statement of confidence in the District and which would be of great benefit in the future.  
 
 Following a short question and answer session, the Chairman again thanked 
Professor Longmore for her attendance at the meeting and for providing a tour of the 
Tech Park to Members and Officers immediately prior to the meeting. 
 
17. BOGNOR REGIS PLACEBRANDING PRESENTATION  
 
 The Chairman welcomed Mrs Victoria Hilditch, Vinco Marketing, to the meeting 
who was in attendance to appraise Members of the work that was in progress to 
develop a placebranding toolkit to attract residents and visitors to Bognor Regis. 
 
 The Group Head of Economy gave a brief summary of the work that Hemingway 
Design, the Council’s consultants, had undertaken around the perceptions that people 
had with regard to Bognor Regis, together with the results of a survey that had been 
undertaken to ascertain what the key aspects were that people wanted to see taken 
forward to make the town a welcoming destination. 
 
 Vinco Marketing was now taking that forward and Mrs Hilditch provided Members 
with an insight of the work that was being undertaken to change the narrative of present 
perceptions.  She envisaged that the two steps that were of paramount importance 
were to (i) create pride in the town; and (ii) promote the town on a much wider scale.  
She cared passionately about Bognor Regis and wanted others to realise what an 
amazing place it was – it was different to other coastal towns and that fact should be 
promoted.   
 
 Members were shown a number of slides which provided an illustration of the 
concept and ideas that were being looked at, with the next step being the identification 
of relevant participants to form a focus group to take those forward.  A strategy would 
have to be formulated and a budget confirmed prior to any roll out. 
 
 Members then participated in a question and answer session with Mrs Hilditch.  
Issues raised included:- 
 

 The use of social media 

 How to increase the footfall into the town, e.g. providing flatted development, 
and encouraging the night time economy 

 How partners for the focus group would be identified and encouragement 
given for everyone to work together 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
3 

 
Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-Committee - 4.02.20 

 

 
 

 The “Love Bognor Regis” brand would be for the town and would not be 
owned by the Council – all businesses and organisations would be 
encouraged to use it and a number of conversations had already been had 
with the County Council, town Council, BID (Business Improvement District) 
and the University 

 A question was asked about the footfall coming out from Butlins to spend in 
the town and it was agreed that an approach would be made to the company 
to see if they could provide that information 
 

Mrs Hilditch was commended for her passionate and enthusiastic interest in 
Bognor Regis and was thanked for her interesting presentation.  The Chairman 
commented that there were exciting things to take away and it was pleasing to note that 
Bognor Regis was performing well in the current economic climate with shop vacancy 
rates improving.       
 
18. BOGNOR REGIS BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID)  
 
 For the third and final presentation, the Chairman welcomed Jason Passingham, 
Board Chairman, to the meeting who was in attendance to provide an update on the 
work and progress of BID (Business Improvement District). 
 
 Mr Passingham emphasised that there must be some different ideas for the town 
to attract people in and that some form of lighting installation was presently being 
explored for the Christmas season 2020.  There was a lot of competition and Bognor 
Regis had to find something that would provide enjoyment for all the family.   He also 
ran through improvements that were being undertaken to part of the “old town” and the 
Queensway and stated that successful partnership working with all relevant bodies was 
essential. 
 
 Following a brief discussion, the Chairman thanked Mr Passingham for an 
informative and interesting presentation.                                                                                                                                                              
 
19. TOURISM - SUMMARY OF SUPPORT CURRENTLY PROVIDED BY ARUN 

DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 The Tourism Business Development Officer presented a report which set out the 
key tourism activities that were either led by the Council or which the Council played a 
significant role in delivering. 
 
 In the course of the presentation, it was highlighted that “hits” on the Sussex by 
the Sea website were down due, in part, to the increase in the use of social media, and 
it was intended to review how the online tourism presence would look and be delivered 
in the future. 
 
 The Sub-Committee participated in a brief discussion regarding improvements to 
the website and the way forwarded and then noted the report.  The Tourism Business 
Development Officer was commended for her work.    
 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
4 

 
Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-Committee - 4.02.20 
 
 

20. BUSINESS SUPPORT AND ENTERPRISE IN ARUN  
 
 The Sub-Committee received a report from the Business Development Manager 
which provided an update on the services provided to local businesses and the 
progress being made with those services. 
 
 The Business Development Manager was congratulated and thanked for the 
fantastic job she was doing with the local business community.  The Sub-Committee 
then noted the report. 
 
21. BOGNOR REGIS REGENERATION POSITION STATEMENT  
 
 The Sub-Committee received the Position Statement and made particular 
comment on the following:- 
 

 Gardens by the Sea – a question was asked with regard to what was happening 
with Pavilion Park.  The Chief Executive responded by saying that there was a 
lot of work to do to bring things forward and that consultants needed to be 
procured but it was hoped that Members would be provided with more detailed 
information in the near future.  

 University of Chichester – on a question being asked, it was confirmed that the 
provision of toilets at the London Road Coach & Lorry Park had been a Council 
decision in the past but the matter would be cascaded across various 
Committees in due course.  It was also confirmed that the University had not yet 
made a firm decision with regard to the provision of student accommodation in 
that area. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the remainder of the report. 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to thank Members and officers for their 

positive contribution and engagement in the meeting.   
 

    
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 8.15 pm) 
 
 

Page 4



        
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF BOGNOR REGIS 
REGENERATION SUB COMMITTEE ON 17 JUNE 2020 

 
PART A :  REPORT 

SUBJECT:  
Update on Options for the Redevelopment of the Regis Centre Area 
 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:     Karl Roberts, Director of Place 
DATE:    20 May 2020 
EXTN:     37760 
PORTFOLIO AREA:   Place 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The purpose of this report is to remind the Committee of the actions agreed to date by the 
Council and to invite the Committee to consider whether changes to the core elements of 
the agreed scheme should be recommended to Full Council in order to facilitate a scheme 
which can be delivered commercially without resorting to any significant public subsidy. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Sub Committee recommends to Full Council: 
 
(1) To dispose of the Council’s freehold interest in the land in the south eastern corner of 

the site, including the former fire station, for the purpose of building a hotel; 
 

(2) Following surrender of the sub lease to the head lessee, to agree to the surrender of 
the head lease on the Regis Centre building from the day the hotel opens, at nil 
consideration; 

 
(3) To make budget provision for the running costs of the Regis Centre after the lease is 

surrendered; 
 

(4) To lease the part of the Regis Centre building that is currently operated as a pub, until 
it is viable to redevelop; 

 
(5) To make budget provision for the repairs unless a commitment has been made to 

demolish the building; 
 

(6) To make budget provision for the costs of commissioning of necessary reports and 
professional advice required to progress the agreed resolutions above and below and 
to authorise the Director of Place, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder of Technical 
Services, and subject to the Council’s Procurement Standing Orders, to draw down 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



and authorise any expenditure within the agreed budget provision; 
 

(7) The Council re-affirms not making any commitment as landowner to enter into any 
binding legal agreements pursuant to the granting of any planning permission in 2018, 
for the regeneration of the Regis Centre and Hothamton car park sites under its 
freehold ownership; 

 
(8) The final terms of the agreement shall be presented to the Bognor Regis Regeneration 

Sub Committee for consideration for approval prior to the completion of all legal 
formalities arising from these actions; 

 
(9) The Director for Place, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning Services, 

to take appropriate action (if required) under section 203 of the Housing and Planning 
Act 2016;  

 
(10) The Director for Place, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Technical Services 

and the Section 151 Officer, to take any actions necessary consequential to the 
decisions taken above, in relation to expunging existing leases or entering into new 
leases; 

 
(11) Progress reports be provided to the Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub Committee at 

regular intervals, focussing on the intended decision-making process and timetables; 
and 

 
(12) The Council continues to support the principle of including the area of the Esplanade 

between Clarence Road and Place St Maur within any new public realm scheme for 
the wider regeneration of the town. 

 

1.  BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to invite the Council to consider updating its 

development strategy for the potential redevelopment of the Regis Centre, 
particularly in light of the challenging economic conditions currently being faced as 
a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic.  Given the current economic uncertainties it is 
difficult to gauge the status of various different parts of the residential market as 
well as the leisure and hospitality markets.  As a consequence, the Corporate 
Management Team have asked that this report focuses on only parts of the 
previously agreed scheme, namely the proposed construction of a hotel and the 
consequential acquisition of the existing pub and theatre by the Council. 
 

1.2 The intention is to provide further reports to the Committee in the coming months 
when there is some clarity as to how the economy is recovering. 
 

1.3 To recap on recent events for new Councillors, in March 201
[...]
vant resolutions from that July 2018 Council meeting can be found in Appendix 
B. 
 

1.10 In the period between this meeting and the Council elections of May 2019, officers 
undertook a series of negotiations with representatives of Whitbread PLC in order 
to secure an agreement pursuant to the above resolutions.  However, unfortunately 
the outcome of these negotiations was that the Council and Whitbread PLC were 

Page 7



unable to reach an agreement on all matters and consequently negotiations stalled.  
In recent months discussions have recommenced. 
 

1.11 The focus of the new administration from a regeneration perspective has been 
focused on the Sunken Gardens area.  The Council priorities agreed in November 
2019 were silent on whether a different approach should be taken with regard to the 
Regis Centre scheme.  Subsequently officers informally met with the Leader and 
the Portfolio Holder for Technical Services in January 2020 to discuss future 
options and it was agreed to prepare this report as a result.  However, the global 
pandemic has changed substantially the economic conditions and so the Corporate 
Management Team has asked at this time that the report focus on the potential 
land swap to secure the delivery of a much needed modern hotel for the town and 
enable the Council to secure the pub and the theatre so that the Council can plan 
appropriately for its long term future as it is a key asset in the social and economic 
fabric of the town. 
 

1.12 It should also be noted that in March 2020 Cabinet resolved the following in respect 
of Plas St Maur which lies adjacent to the Regis Centre; 
 
1. The design brief for public realm improvements at Place St Maur, Bognor Regis 
be approved which will form the basis of the tender process for the project; 
2. Delegated authority be given to the Director of Services to procure consultants to 
undertake RIBA stages 0-7 to enable the delivery of the Place St Maur project; 
4. Enhancement proposals for
[...]
 Council, as the highway authority, to consider any highway 
implications and costs associated with the above and to prepare concept plans 
for any proposed works; 
 
(9) In furtherance to the supplementary estimate agreed and resolution made at 
the Council meeting on 20 July 2016 (Minute 145), the Director of Place is 
authorised, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, and subject to the 
Council’s Procurement Standing Orders, to draw down and authorise 
expenditure, for the commissioning of any of the necessary reports and 
professional advice required to progress the implementation of the 2017 
Masterplan options; and 

Page 12



(10) Progress reports be provided to the Bognor Regis Regeneration 
Subcommittee at regular intervals, focussing on the intended decision making 
process and timetables. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Appendix B 
 
Relevant resolutions from the July 2018 Council meeting: 
 
(1) To proceed with the delivery of the hotel phase ahead of the other elements of 
the Gardens by the Sea / Winter Gardens concept (new theatre option) that was 
agreed by Full Council in March 2017; 
 
(2) To dispose of the Council’s freehold interest in the land in the south eastern 
corner of the site, including the former fire station, for the purpose of building a 
hotel; 
 
(3) Following surrender of the sub lease to the head lessee, to agree to the 
surrender of the head lease on the Regis Centre building from the day the hotel 
opens, at nil consideration; 
 
(4) To make budget provision for the running costs of the Regis Centre after the 
lease is surrendered; 
 
(5) To lease the part of the Regis Centre building that is currently operated as a 
pub, until it is viable to redevelop; 
 
(6) To make budget provision for the repairs unless a commitment has been 
made to demolish the building; 
 
(7) Officers to work towards submitting a planning application for the non-hotel 
elements of the redevelopment concept previously agreed for the Regis Centre 
site including new theatre, winter gardens, multi-story car park, residential 
development, restaurants and the potential reuse of the Town Hall; 
 
(8) The Director of Place to commission any reports, studies or professional 
advice required to progress the delivery of the ‘Winter Gardens’ concept scheme; 
 
(9) The Director of Place, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the 
Chairman of the Bognor Regis Sub-Committee and the Cabinet Member for 
Technical Services, to submit a planning application for the non-hotel elements of 
the concept for the Regis Centre site; 
 
(10) The Director of Place to bid for, receive and use external grant funding that 
may fund (in part or whole) work in pursuance of delivering the previously agreed 
concept for the Regis Centre site; 
 
(11) The Council re-affirms not making any commitment as landowner to enter 
into any binding legal agreements pursuant to the granting of any planning 
permission in 2018, for the regeneration of the Regis Centre and Hothamton car 
park sites under its freehold ownership; 
 
(12) The Director of Place and the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and Chairman of the Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-
Committee and Cabinet Member for Technical Services, to enter into negotiations 

Page 14



including the boundaries and to finalise terms and enter into agreement with 
Whitbread PLC, or subsidiary, for disposal of freehold and early surrender of 
lease in accordance with (2) and (3) above, and to complete all legal formalities 
arising from these actions; 
 
(13) The Director for Place, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning 
Services, to take appropriate action under section 203 of the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016; and 
 
(14) The Director for Place, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Technical 
Services and the Section 151 Officer, to take any actions neces
[...]
e been working collectively, where 
appropriate, during the COVID-19 restriction 
period to understand the economic impact of the 
restrictions, immediate interventions needed to 
assist businesses and longer term economic 
recovery measures.  
   
The Arun Growth Deal was signed in 2018. This 
is a joint commitment between ADC and WSCC 
to align resources to deliver economic growth 
and unlock opportunities for new homes, 
infrastructure, employment floor space and 
rejuvenated town centres. Officers, County and 
District Council Cabinet Members meet regularly 
to monitor project progress.   
 
The West Sussex Economic Strategy and Coast 
to Capital (C2C) Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) were 
launched in 2018. The LEP is currently drawing 
up a Local Industrial Strategy which is likely to 
determine future government funding priorities 
locally.  
 
The Coastal West Sussex Partnership Board has 
a new Chairman and several new business 
members. 
 
Arun District Council has become members of 
the Greater Brighton Economic Board. The 
Greater Brighton Economic Board (GBEB) 
currently comprises the local authorities of Adur, 
Brighton & Hove, Crawley, Lewes, Mid Sussex 

Page 21



6 
 

and Worthing. The overarching aim of the Board 
is to protect and grow the economy, by co-
ordinating economic development activities and 
investment at City Region level.   

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Update on Options for the Redevelopment of the Regis Centre Area
	8 Bognor Regis Regeneration Position Statement



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
1 
 

 
 

BOGNOR REGIS REGENERATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

17 June 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Stanley (Chairman), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Mrs Daniells, 

Dixon, English, Mrs Madeley, Oppler, Roberts (Substitute for Mrs 
Stainton) and Mrs Warr 
 
 

 Councillors Charles, Coster, Dendle, Edwards, Goodheart, Gunner 
and Mrs Pendleton were also in attendance for all or part of the 
meeting. 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Mrs Stainton. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Brooks – Personal as (i) voting member of Arun Arts which runs the 
Alexander Theatre; (ii) had made a submission to Arun District Council on elements of 
an informal scheme on the Regis site; and (iii) Premier Inn cardholder. 
 
 Councillor Mrs Daniells – Personal as  (i) voting member of Arun Arts; and (ii) 
Whitbreads shareholder but under £25,000 threshold as stipulated under the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 Councillor Dixon – Personal as a member of Bognor Regis Civic Society. 
 
 Councillor English – Personal.  He stated that some of the questions he was 
asking were from supporters of the Sir Richard Hotham Project and he saw no reason 
to treat them any differently from any other residents of the Arun District. He saw that as 
the best way forward.  As there were a number of questions which were being asked on 
behalf of lobbying groups and to which he did not know the answers, he had sent those 
to the Director of Place in advance of the meeting.  On reflection, he was concerned 
that the questions might or could now be  treated by some in a prejudicial way rather 
than as straight forward questions to be answered factually or clearly.  He was not in 
any way connected to or part of any lobbying groups with regard to regeneration but, if 
asked, would make his own decision to pursue an answer or question or not.  He had 
not attended any meetings, Council or otherwise, of any lobbying groups in respect of 
regeneration to the best of his memory. 
 
3. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman as soon as 
possible following the Council’s resumption of normal working. 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
2 

 
Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-Committee - 17.06.20 
 
 

4. START TIMES  
 
 The Subcommittee  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the start times of meetings for the remainder of 2020/21 be 6.00 
p.m. 

 
5. BID UPDATE  
 
 The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr Jason Passingham, who was in 
attendance to provide the Subcommittee with an update on the work of BID. 
 
 Mr Passingham provided a comprehensive outline of the work he and his team 
had undertaken to assist businesses in a variety of ways to navigate the very serious 
effects of the pandemic and resultant lockdown that had been put in place by the 
Government.  He thanked the Group Head of Economy and the Senior Regeneration 
Officer for their contribution to the partnership working that had taken place, particularly 
with regard to the signage that had been prepared and which had been designed 
uniquely for Bognor Regis and its surrounding area. 
 
 Following a brief question and answer session, Members of the Subcommittee 
commended Mr Passingham and his team for the huge effort they had made in 
assisting businesses in the town, and the Chairman also expressed his thanks for the 
way they had passed on all the information and guidance from the Government, which 
had been extremely beneficial for the business community.  
 
6. UPDATE ON OPTIONS FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT OF THE REGIS 

CENTRE AREA  
 
 The Director of Place presented this report which provided the background to the 
Council’s development strategy for the potential redevelopment of the Regis Centre but 
which might now be severely impacted in light of the challenging economic conditions 
that would be experienced as a direct result of the corona virus pandemic.  A number of 
recommendations to Full Council had been set out in the report in order to facilitate an 
amended scheme which could be delivered commercially without resorting to any 
significant public subsidy. 
 
 In participating in a full debate, there was an overwhelming concern expressed 
by Members that they were being asked to make recommendations on a matter which 
they did not feel fully informed about.  The previous administration had agreed a 
strategy but it was felt that far more detail was required, particularly with regard to the 
financial aspects relating to negotiations with Whitbreads and the future of the 
Alexander Theatre.  There was also a certain disquiet that what was being proposed 
was piecemeal development and was not regeneration.  
 



Subject to approval at the next Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
3 

 
Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-Committee - 17.06.20 

 

 
 

 The Chairman, having picked up on the concerns being raised, proposed that the 
matter be deferred to seek further information around the financial implications, with a 
further report to be brought back by the Director of Place to a future meeting.  This was 
duly seconded. 
 
 Further comments were made indicating that the development plans of the Sir 
Richard Hotham Project should be revisited and that the feasibility of opening the Royal 
Hall should be explored. 
 
 The Director of Place, in confirming that he would present a further report to a 
future meeting in the event the matter was deferred, advised that that report would set 
out the basis of the negotiations undertaken previously and also include other issues 
raised in the debate relating to, for example, the condition of the buildings.  Due to the 
nature of its content, much of the report would necessarily have to be of a confidential 
nature.    
 
 The Director of Place also took the opportunity to remind Members that in 2018 
the Council did have a redevelopment strategy for the Regis site, known as the Winter 
Gardens Project.  It had been agreed at that time that, in order to deliver a complex and 
overall package of proposals, that would be best achieved through a series of individual 
developments.  The report on the table was inviting Members to approve the first phase 
of that strategy to build a hotel and to bring back into the Council’s full control the public 
house and theatre to allow the Council to move forward on developing the site.  The 
Subcommittee was reminded that there was therefore a strategy, there was a plan, and 
the report was inviting Members to commence the delivery of the scheme.  However, he 
did request that if Members now wished to deliver something completely different, 
officers be provided with clarity around what they wished to see delivered.  
 
 A further proposal was put forward that a recommendation be made to Full 
Council that the Sir Richard Hotham Project, proposals for a water feature and all other 
options be explored to deliver the best possible outcome for the people and businesses 
of Bognor Regis and to ensure that all Councillors were brought up to date to 
understand all the options available. 
 
 In line with the Council’s procedure rules, the Subcommittee turned to the first 
proposal to defer and, having been voted on with an overwhelming majority, 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the matter be deferred to enable the Director of Place to present a 
further report to a future meeting setting out the detail of previous 
negotiations and other matters.  

 
7. BOGNOR REGIS REGENERATION POSITION STATEMENT  
 
 In receiving and noting the Position Statement, the Subcommittee received/made 
particular comment on the following:- 
 



Subject to approval at the next Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
4 

 
Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-Committee - 17.06.20 
 
 

Enterprise Bognor Regis: An update was requested on the A29 relalignment 
which was provided by the Director of Place who was able to advise that the 
County Council would be submitting a planning application in July/August for the 
northern section and a planning application for the whole of the road and the 
northern section of the strategic allocation would be coming forward at around 
December. Advice was also given that the Advisory Group was involved in 
discussions and there would be opportunities for public engagement. 
Mention was made that a sign at Rolls Royce had still not been installed.  
Town Centre Initiatives: A question was asked with regard to experimentisation 
for improving pedestrianisation and cycling in front of the Arcade and the Station.  
The Subcommittee was informed that the Senior Regeneration Officer was 
working on that so that if money became available a bid could be submitted. 
  
Seafront Regeneration: The Chairman advised that, in his role as Cabinet 
Member for Technical Services, a confidential mediation meeting had been held 
with the suppliers of the new toilet block.  Good progress had been made and a 
satisfactory outcome had been reached.  In the meantime, temporary toilets 
would be provided for use from 10 July to 3 September 2020.  He expressed his 
thanks to officers for their work on this matter. 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 8.08 pm) 
 
 


